
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Hampshire 
Together 
 

Date and Time Friday, 18th December, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the 
meeting should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the 
Code, whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to 
Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any 
right to speak in accordance with the Code.  
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect the Chairman of the Joint Committee. 

 
4. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice Chairman of the Joint Committee.  

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
7. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To note the terms of reference for the joint committee. 

 
8. MEMBERS NOT ON THE COMMITTEE SPEAKING AT MEETINGS   
 
 To consider whether to suspend Standing Order 12 at meetings of the 

Joint Committee to allow County and District Councillors not on the 
committee to speak at meetings.  
 

9. HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER PROGRAMME - PROGRESS SO FAR  
(Pages 7 - 32) 

 
 To receive an overview of the ‘Hampshire Together – Modernising our 

Hospitals and Health Services’ programme, progress to date and next 
steps.  
 

10. PLANS FOR CONSULTATION  (Pages 33 - 78) 
 
 To consider and provide feedback on the plans for public consultation on 

the proposals.  
 

11. NEXT STEPS   
 
 To consider the timing of future meetings of the Joint Committee and any 

requests for what information the Committee would like to see at future 
meetings.  
 

 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 
Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Hampshire Together 
Programme) Terms of Reference  
  
Purpose   
  

1. Health Services are required to consult a local authority’s Heath Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee about any proposals they have for a substantial 
development or variation in the provision of health services in their area. 
When these substantial developments or variations affect a geographical area 
that covers more than one local authority, the local authorities are required to 
appoint a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) for the 
purposes of the consultation. (where those authorities consider the change a 
‘substantial’ change).  

 
2. These terms of reference set out the arrangements for Hampshire County 

Council and Southampton City Council to operate a JHOSC in line with the 
provisions set out in legislation and guidance.    

 
Terms of Reference   
 

3. The new JHOSC will operate formally as a statutory joint committee i.e. where 
the councils have been required under Regulation 30 (5) Local Authority 
(Public Health, Health and Well-being Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013 to appoint a joint committee for the purposes of providing 
independent scrutiny to the Hampshire Together – Modernising our Hospitals 
and Health Services Programme. 

 
4. The purpose of the JHOSC is to:   

 
a. make comments on the proposal consulted on   
b. require the provision of information about the proposal   
c. gather evidence from key stakeholders, including members of the 

public 
d. require the member or employee of the relevant health service to 

attend before it to answer questions in connection with the 
consultation.  

e. Refer to the Secretary of State only on where it is not satisfied that:   
 

 consultation on any proposal for a substantial change or development 
has been adequate in relation to content or time allowed (NB. The 
referral power in these contexts only relates to the consultation with the 
local authorities, and not consultation with other stakeholders)   

 the proposal would not be in the interests of the health service in the 
area  

 a decision has been taken without consultation and it is not satisfied 
that the reasons given for not carrying out consultation are adequate 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



5. With the exception of those matters referred to in paragraph [ 4 ] above 
responsibility for all other health scrutiny functions and activities remain with 
the respective local authority Health Scrutiny Committees.    

 
 
Governance  
 

6. Meetings of the JHOSC will be conducted in accordance with the Standing 
Orders of the host Local Authority.   

 
Host authority 
 

7. The JHOSC will be hosted by Hampshire County Council as the Local 
Authority with the largest population affected by the proposals.  

 
Membership   
 

8. Membership of the JHOSC will be appointed by the respective Local 
Authorities and their appointments notified to the host authority. A Local 
Authority may amend their appointments to the JHOSC and this will take 
effect when formal notification has been received by the host authority.  
 

9. Each member of the JHOSC must be a properly elected Councillor to a seat 
on their respective authority and will cease to be a member of the JHOSC 
with immediate effect should they no longer meet this requirement.  

 
10. Seats on the JHOSC are allocated in proportion to the relative population of 

each Local Authority area and the relative health impact on each area.  
 
Accordingly, the JHOSC will comprise 8 Members, with 7 being appointed by 
Hampshire County Council and 1 being appointed by Southampton City 
Council.  

 
11. Appointments by each authority to the JHOSC will reflect the political balance 

of that authority.  
 

12. The quorum for meetings will be 3 voting members.  
 
 
Chairman & Vice Chairman 
 

13. The Chairman of the JHOSC for the duration of the Committee shall be 
elected at its first formal meeting and drawn from those Members in 
attendance at that meeting. Should the Chairman cease to be a member of 
the JHOSC, a new Chairman shall be elected at the next formal meeting.   

 
14. The Vice-Chairman of the JHOSC for the duration of the Committee shall be 

elected at its first formal meeting and drawn from those Members in 
attendance at that meeting. In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-
Chairman shall assume all Chairmanship responsibilities. Should the Vice-

Page 4



Chairman cease to be a member of the JHOSC, a new Vice-Chairman shall 
be elected at the next formal meeting.  
 

15. In the absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman at any Meeting of 
the JHOSC, Members in attendance shall appoint a Chairman for that 
Meeting from amongst their number, who shall, while presiding at that 
Meeting, have any power or duty of the Chairman in relation to the conduct of 
the Meeting.  
 

 
Task & Finish Groups 
 

16. The Committee may appoint such Working Groups of their members as they 
may determine to undertake and report back to the Committee on specified 
investigations or reviews as set out in the work programme.  Appointments to 
such Working Groups will be made by the Committee, ensuring political 
balance as far as possible.  Such panels will exist for a fixed period, on the 
expiry of which they shall cease to exist. 
 

Committee support  
 

17. The overall coordination, facilitation of meetings, policy support and other 
administrative arrangements will be undertaken by the host authority.   

 
18. Meetings of the committee will be arranged and held by the host authority in 

accordance with Access to Information Regulations and other relevant 
legislation.   

 
19. Communications with the media will be led by the host authority on behalf of 

the JHOSC.  
 

20. Legal advice and support to the JHOSC will be provided by the host authority.   
 
Meetings 
 
21.  The JHOSC will meet as often as required to fulfil its purpose, which is likely 

to include: 
o An initial meeting to establish and set the scene of the proposals; 
o a meeting to comment on the planned public consultation process; 
o a meeting to comment on the results of the public consultation and any 

further relevant analysis of the options; and  
o a meeting to agree whether to support the proposed outcome 

 
22. Dates for meetings will be arranged in advance and notified by the host 

authority.   
 
23. Meetings of the JHOSC will be avoided during the pre-election period (late 

March through to early May 2021) if possible.  
 
24. Once the purpose of the JHOSC has been fulfilled the Committee will cease. 

Page 5



 
Reporting 
 

25. Members of the JHOSC may provide updates to their Local Authority on its 
proceedings in accordance with the requirements of their respective authority.   
 

26. Any recommendations of the JHOSC will be published and communicated to 
relevant parties by the host authority.  

 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
 
 

 

U
[...]
y Hampshire 
and Southampton) 

 Those who are seldom heard 

 Protected characteristics groups (under 
equalities legislation) 

 Campaigners (groups and individuals) 

 HHFT governors and membership  

 CCGs’ local health/community 
engagement networks 

 GP patient participation groups 

 Patients and carers, and/or their 
representative groups, who use county-
wide specialist service provided by 
HHFT and live outside mid and north 
Hampshire  

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Faith groups 

 HHFT (including trade unions) 

 Community, mental health and learning 
disability Trust – Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Ambulance Trust – South Central 
Ambulance Service (SCAS) 

 Commissioners – West Hampshire CCG, 
North Hampshire CCG (which is part of 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Partnership of CCGs), NHSE Specialised 
Commissioning team 

 Neighbouring trusts – University 
Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation 
Trust, Frimley Health NHS Foundation 
Trust, Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation 
Trust, Salisbury NHS Foundation Trust, 
Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS 
Trust, Solent NHS Trust 

 CCG Local Area Teams – North and Mid 
Hampshire, Commissioning Support 
Unit, North East Hampshire and 
Farnham CCG, Berkshire West CCG, 
Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon 
and Wiltshire CCG 

 Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) 

 Provider Alliance – North and Mid 
Hampshire 

 General Practice (including Primary 
Care Network clinical directors and 
primary care teams) 

 Local authority (including social care 
and public health teams) 

Elected representatives  
(north and mid Hampshire and bordering 
areas) 

Regulators/scrutiny 

 MPs 

 Joint HOSC 

 Department for Health and Social Care 

 NHS England and NHS Improvement 

Page 48



 

17 

 County councillors (Hampshire) 

 District/City Councillors (Eastleigh BC, 
Winchester CC, Basingstoke and Deane 
BC, East Hampshire DC, Hart DC, Havant 
BC, Test Valley BC) 

 Parish/T
[...]
The aim is for 
each department, both clinical and non-clinical at each Hampshire Hospital site, to have a 
named ambassador. These roles are also being established in the clinical commissioning 
groups and in partner organisations including primary care networks, Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust and South Central Ambulance Service. 
 
The key role of the ambassadors is to be a point of contact for those that they work 
alongside, answering and escalating questions, as well as passing on suggestions and 
concerns. 
 

7.3 Consultation materials 
 

Accessible and inclusive consultation materials 
We will endeavour to prepare all our public facing consultation materials in simple jargon-
free language. We will continue to work with patient and public representatives (including 
our Patient, Staff and Stakeholder Advisory Group, Healthwatch Hampshire, and others) as 
part of our drafting and testing process to make sure materials are clear and easy to read.  
 

Page 57



 

26 

An exception to note will be the technical content of the detailed pre-consultation business 
case, its appendices, and supporting information. Whilst this will be a publicly available 
document, it is a technical document for an informed audience and parts of it may not be 
easily digestible for the general public. If people raise questions about the content of the 
PCBC we will endeavour to explain specific points in simple terms as part of responding to 
correspondence during the consultation. 
 
Produce an ‘easy read’ summary consultation document and response form 
This nationally recognised scheme uses words and pictures to effectively communicate with 
people with learning disabilities. It can also be helpful for those people who do not have 
English as their first language. We will produce a summary consultation document in this 
format, commissioned from an accredited provider of ‘easy read’ materials who will test the 
material with an appropriate user group to ensure it is un
[...]
ut we still have effective 
ways to communicate, engage and consult with a wide spectrum of groups and individuals.  
 
Once consultation is underway, we will maintain a flexible approach to assessing the 
effectiveness of the activities identified in this plan, especially in light of COVID-19, and will 
amend our approach as appropriate. Significant changes to the approach, including the 
need to protect the integrity of the consultation because of COVID-related requirements 
would be discussed and approved through the programme governance. This would include 
through the Hampshire Together Steering Group, recommendations to North Hampshire 
CCG and West Hampshire CCG governing bodies, and briefings provided to the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, and NHS England and NHS Improvement. 
 
 
 

Appendix A – Consultation principles and statutory duties 
Appendix B – Developing our consultation plan 
Appendix C – Activity plan for the consultation period 
 
  

Page 69



 

38 

15 Appendix A – Consultation principles and statutory duties 
 

15.1 Our consultation principles 
 

Consulting with people who may be impacted by our proposals 
 We will engage people across the demography and diversity of the populations in 

north and mid Hampshire (and relevant areas beyond the area) to gather a fair 
representation of views and feedback from groups including the working population, 
seldom heard groups, those with protected characteristics, people who have used 
the services affected (as patients, relatives or carers) and those who may do so in the 
future. 

 We will monitor and evaluate our consultation process consistently and in a 
systematic way, including capturing feedback and comments from events, meetings, 
surveys, discussions, and individual responses.  

 We will monitor responses being received during the consultation period to assess 
progress on where, how and from whom we are receiving feedback, so we can 
target/amend our activity to address
[...]
pproved through the programme’s governance. This would include 
the Hampshire Together Steering Group, recommendations to the North Hampshire CCG 
and West Hampshire CCG governing bodies, and briefings provided to the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, NHS England and NHS Improvement, and the 
Department of Health and Social Care. 
 

Consultation phase Activity Summary 

Preparation for 
formal consultation 

 Development and final sign off for all consultation materials 

and preparation ready for printing, production and 

distribution 

 Planning and booking advertising for consultation publicity 

 Planning and booking of consultation events – both physical 

and virtual 

 Preparation of consultation online on Hampshire Together 

website 

 Final development of distribution list for print and electronic 

delivery of consultation materials 

 Establish process for providing consultation materials in 
alternative formats/languages 

Pre-launch of formal 
consultation 

 Ongoing stakeholder engagement to ensure there are no 

surprises with key audiences such as MPs, councillors, staff, 

and patient representative groups to ensure widespread 

understanding of the consultation when it happens (share 

Page 75



 

44 

Consultation phase Activity Summary 

consultation activity overview) 

 Informal meetings with staff who may be directly affected by 

the proposals (including trade unions) 

 Publication of virtual and face-to-face venues/timings of key 

public meetings running during consultation period 

 Print and distribution of hard copy materials to start once 
final content approved 

Launch day  Online publication of core consultation materials and 

response questionnaire 

 Media and stakeholder launch event – this may be physical or 

virtual depending on a range of factors including COVID-19 

 Media release issued to local and regional media 

 E-bulletin to full stakeholder list announcing consultation 
launch and linking to online
[...]
nsultation period is needed (week 10)  

 E-bulletin to full stakeholder list and social media activity to 
encourage responses before consultation closes (week 10) 

Consultation close  Media release on close of consultation (end of week 12) 

 Removal of consultation displays from hospital sites (end of 

week 12) 

 Update Hampshire Together website to confirm consultation 

closure (end of week 12) 

 Closure of online questionnaire (end of week 12) 

 Email to partners where hard copies of consultation materials 
were delivered requesting displays to be removed (end of 
week 12) 

 E-bulletin to full stakeholder list with high level summary of 

consultation activities and details of next steps to analyse and 

publish results (week 13) 

Post consultation Independent analysis of consultation feedback and drafting of 
reports 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Terms of Reference of the Joint Committee
	9 Hampshire Together Programme - progress so far
	2020-12-18 Appendix 1 - Hampshire Together Listening Document
	2020-12-18 Appendix 2 - Engagement Report Summary

	10 Plans for Consultation



Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Hampshire Together held remotely via Microsoft Teams on Friday, 18th 

December, 2020 
 

Chairman:  
*Councillor Roger Huxstep 

 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
  
*Present 
 

* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor David Keast 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
 

Co-opted members 
*Councillor Professor Barrie Margetts 

 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Bill Chapman from Surrey 
County Council 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received, all Members were in attendance.  
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Councillor Prof Barrie Margetts declared that he was on the Council of 
Governors for the University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Rod Cooper declared that he was on the Council of Governors for 
Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust.   
 

3.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Roger Huxstep was nominated to Chair the Joint Committee and 
following a vote of the members present was duly elected.  
 
 
 



 

4.   ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Ann Briggs was nominated for Vice Chairman of the Joint Committee 
and following a vote of those present was duly elected.  
 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman invited the Members on the Joint Committee to introduce 
themselves. The Chairman highlighted that Councillor Bill Chapman from Surrey 
County Council was in attendance as an observer.  
 

6.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

7.   TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
 
The Joint Committee reviewed the Terms of Reference for the ‘Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Hampshire Together Programme)’ (see Item 
7 in the Minute Book) as agreed at the Hampshire County Council meeting on 3 
December 2020.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Joint Committee note the Terms of Reference for the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Hampshire Together Programme). 
 

8.   MEMBERS NOT ON THE COMMITTEE SPEAKING AT MEETINGS  
 
The Joint Committee agreed to suspend standing order 12 to allow Councillor 
Jackie Porter to speak. Councillor Porter noted that the County Council Standing 
Orders exclude elected members from making a deputation to a meeting and 
exclude a repeat deputation on the same topic within six months. She requested 
that these parts of Standing Orders be suspended for the duration of the Joint 
Committee, to enable local councillors to speak at the meetings due to the 
potential impact of the proposals on their residents.  
 
The Members of the Joint Committee debated this request. It was discussed that 
requests to speak within six months could be considered if the programme had 
reached a different stage. It was discussed that while the views of local members 
were relevant, it was important to retain standing orders in order to manage time 
at the meetings. Following the debate the Joint Committee: 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That requests to speak at meetings of the Joint Committee would be considered 
on an ad hoc basis and consideration given to the suspension of standing orders 
around deputations on a case by case basis.  
 
 



 

9.   HAMPSHIRE TOGETHER PROGRAMME - PROGRESS SO FAR  
 
The Joint Committee received a report and supporting presentation from the 
Chief Executive of Hampshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of Clinical Commissioning Groups (see 
Item 9 in the Minute Book). The report provided an update on the development 
of proposals for the future of hospital services in North and Mid Hampshire under 
the programme ‘Hampshire Together – Modernising our Hospitals and Health 
Services’ that were being prepared for consultation in 2021.  
 
Members heard that it was planned to initiate a public consultation on the 
proposals in mid to late May 2021 to avoid the consultation being open during 
the pre-election period leading in to local elections in early May. Members 
discussed the proposals and gave feedback on issues including the importance 
of public transport access to hospitals and parking for staff.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Joint Committee note the update. 
 

10.   PLANS FOR CONSULTATION  
 
The Joint Committee considered the draft ‘Our Consultation Plan’ document and 
received a presentation summarising the content (see Item 10 in the Minute 
Book). Members commented on the plans for how to consult including 
suggestions that the Learning Disability Partnership Board be consulted and that 
efforts be made to establish the views of hard to reach groups.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Joint Committee:  

1. Support the plan for public consultation on the proposals.  
2. Agree the proposed timing for future meetings in connection with the 

consultation period.  
3. Agree to receive interim written updates between meetings where 

relevant.  
 

11.   NEXT STEPS  
 
Regarding information that could be provided to the Joint Committee in future it 
was requested that this include:  

 Modelling of patient flows  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The next meeting of the Joint Committee would potentially take place in 
February 2021, to provide an update on the latest position and outline the 
forward timeline where possible.  
 
 
 



 

 
  

 Chairman,  
 


